

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CybrCollect, Inc.,	)	
	)	
	)	
Appellee/	)	<b>Case No. <u>08-03-C-03271</u></b>
Cross-Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
North Dakota Department of	)	<b>Supreme Court No. 20040214</b>
Financial Institutions and	)	
Timothy J. Karsky, Commissioner	)	
of the North Dakota Department	)	
of Financial Institutions,	)	
	)	
Appellants/	)	
Cross- Appellees.	)	

---

Appeal from Judgment dated December 15, 2004  
Burleigh County District Court, South Central Judicial District  
The Honorable Gail Hagerty

---

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Ronald H. McLean (ID# 03260)  
Timothy G. Richard (ID# 05454)  
SERKLAND LAW FIRM  
10 Roberts Street  
P.O. Box 6017  
Fargo, ND 58108-6017  
Telephone No. (701) 232-8957

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE/  
CROSS-APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....2

    A. Background .....2

    B. Procedural History .....4

        1. Pre-Hearing .....4

        2. The ALJ Hearing.....6

        3. July 29, 2003 Correspondence .....7

        4. DFI’s disregarding of the ALJ decision and  
           CybrCollect’s Appeal.....8

LAW AND ARGUMENT .....9

    A. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....9

    B. CYBRCOLLECT’S PRACTICE IS PROPER UNDER  
       BOTH FEDERAL AND NORTH DAKOTA LAW .....9

        1. Initiating electronic fund transfers in compliance  
           with Federal law does not violate chapter 13-05 of  
           the North Dakota Century Code or any rule  
           promulgated thereunder .....10

          a. Electronic fund transfers from consumer  
              accounts in North Dakota are regulated by federal law .....10

          b. CybrCollect complies with EFTA and Regulation  
              E in conducting its business .....11

          c. The NACHA Rules are not law .....13

          d. The NACHA Rules do not provide greater consumer  
              protection than EFTA and Regulation E.....14

          e. The NACHA Rules should not be treated as a  
              benchmark for “fair practices” .....16

f.	NACHA itself recognizes that contractual provisions imposing NACHA Rules may be superseded by federal law .....	17
2.	The DFI failed to meet its burden of proof.....	18
a.	The DFI must prove its case by a Preponderance of the Evidence .....	18
b.	The DFI did not meet its Burden of Proof in this Case .....	20
3.	The DFI's conclusion that the NACHA rules are incorporated into North Dakota law constitutes unauthorized rulemaking .....	22
4.	There is no evidence of a violation of FDCPA.....	23
C.	THE DFI HAS NOT FOLLOWED PROPER PROCEDURE UNDER NDCC 28-32 .....	24
1.	Right to Notice and Opportunity to Present Evidence Under Chapter 28-32.....	24
2.	Request for additional issue briefing is not authorized under Chapter 28-32 .....	27
D.	CYBRCOLLECT HAS BEEN DENIED DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR HEARING BECAUSE OF THE DFI'S CHANGING POSITIONS.....	27
1.	CybrCollect was not given adequate notice of what specific violations were being claimed by the DFI.....	28
2.	Ex-post facto justification .....	29
E.	CYBRCOLLECT IS ENTITLED TO AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS INCURRED.....	30
1.	The DFI's position was never substantially justified.....	30
2.	District Court erred in limiting CybrCollect's fees to only it's ND counsel .....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Chevron v. Nat'l Resources Defense Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837, 845 (1984).....	12
<u>In re Ruffalo</u> , 390 U.S. 544, 550; 88 S.Ct. 1222 (1968).....	29
<u>Tuttle v. Equifax Check</u> , 190 F.3d 9, 15 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	3

### STATE CASES

<u>Bashus v. North Dakota Dep't of Human Servs.</u> , 519 N.W.2d 296, 298 (N.D. 1994) .....	27
<u>Duchscherer v. W.W. Walwork, Inc.</u> , 534 N.W.2d 13, 17 (N.D. 1995).....	32,33
<u>Huber v. Jahner</u> , 460 N.W.2d 717, 719 (N.D. 1990).....	22,27
<u>Huff v. North Dakota State Board of Medical Examiners</u> , 2004 ND 225, ¶ 8; 690 N.W.2d 221, 226.....	9
<u>In re Disciplinary Action Against McKechnie</u> , 2003 ND 37, ¶ 12; 657 N.W.2d 287, 291 .....	29
<u>Jacobson v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</u> , 2000 ND 225, ¶ 19; 621 N.W.2d 141, 147 .....	28
<u>Johnson v. North Dakota Workers' Compensation Bureau</u> , 428 N.W.2d 514 (N.D. 1988) .....	23,27
<u>Jones v. North Dakota State Board of Medical Examiners</u> , 2005 ND 22, ¶11 .....	9
<u>Lamplighter Lounge, Inc. v. State</u> , 523 N.W.2d 73, 75 (N.D. 1994) .....	30,31
<u>Little v. Spaeth</u> , 394 N.W.2d 700 (N.D. 1986).....	23,27
<u>Montana-Dakota Utilities, Co. v. Public Service Commission</u> , 413 N.W. 2d 308, 312 (N.D. 1987) .....	9
<u>Morrell v. North Dakota Department of Transportation</u> , 1999 ND 140, ¶ 9; 598 N.W.2d 111, 114.....	18,29
<u>North Central Good Samaritan Center v. North Dakota Department of Human Services</u> , 2000 ND 96, ¶20, 611 N.W.2d. 141,145 (ND 2000) .....	18

<u>Renault v. North Dakota Workers' Compensation Bureau, 1999 ND</u> 187, ¶16, 601 N.W.2d. 580 .....	19
<u>Sjostrand v. North Dakota Workers' Compensation Bureau, 2002 ND</u> 125, ¶7, 649 N.W.2d. 537,542 .....	19

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C. § 1693 et seq.....	10,14
15 U.S.C. § 1693a(6) .....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1693(b).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(d).....	11
12 C.F.R. § 205.10.....	11
12 C.F.R. § 205.1(b) .....	11
12 C.F.R. § 205.2(k) .....	11,12
12 C.F.R. § 205.3(b) .....	10
12 C.F.R. § 250.3(c).....	12
12 C.F.R. § 205.3(c)(1).....	11
12 C.F.R. § 205.3(c)(3).....	11

**STATE STATUTES AND RULES**

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42a-2-709.....	3
Mass. Stats. 167B § 1 et seq. ....	14
N.D.C.C. § 6-08-16.....	3,4,10,15,16
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-02.....	23
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-08.....	23

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-09.....	23
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-10.....	22,23
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-11.....	22,23
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-12 .....	22,23
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-13.....	22,23
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-14.....	23
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-21(2).....	25,26
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-21(3)(c).....	24,25,26
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-25.....	8,27
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46.....	9,19
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-49.....	9
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-50.....	30
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-50(1).....	30
N.D.C.C. § 41-04.1 .....	13
N.D.C.C. § 41-04.1-08.....	13
N.D.C.C. § 41-04-03.....	5,6
N.D.C.C. § 41-03-04.....	16
N.A.C.C § 13-04-02-08 .....	7
N.A.C.C § 13-04-02-09 .....	7

**MISCELLANEOUS**

53 Fed. Reg. 50097, 50108 .....	4
66 Fed. Reg. 15187, 15190 .....	15

69 Fed. Reg. 55996, 56010 .....17
